
Drill BITS Spring 2005

Illustration by Matt Bantly

Flute

Brad tip
Spur

Shank

Lip

Shank

Lip
Brad tip

*These sizes are uncommon.

Problem:: Work splinters when the bit exits.
Solution:: Back up work with scrap. 

Problem:: Bit catches against sides of hole 
and pulls work from your hands.
Solution:: Secure workpiece to the table. 
Use a slower drill speed.

Problem:: Bit wanders; hole isn't centered.
Solution:: Mark center with punch and use 
bit with lead point; drill pilot hole first; 
feed bit slowly until tip cuts.

Problem:: Sides of hole are rough.
Solution:: Use a clean and sharp bit; 
reduce feed rate; increase drill speed; use 
appropriate bit for wood type. 

Problem:: Bit slips in drill chuck.
Solution:: Tighten chuck; clean chuck; 
deburr shank of bit.

Problem:: Bit wobbles in chuck.
Solution:: Bit not centered in jaws or has 
a burr on the shank. Rechuck bit or deburr 
shank with file.

Problem:: Drill bit burns wood.
Solution:: Use a clean and sharp bit; clear 
bit of wood chips often; reduce drill speed 
and feed rate. 

Problem:: Flutes clog with chips.
Solution:: Clean flutes and polish lips. 
Remove bit during cut to allow chips 
to clear.

Optimum speed may vary considerably depending on density of 
wood and force applied to feed bit. Speeds in charts represent 
starting point.

SUGGESTED BRAD-POINT BIT SPEEDS
Bit Diameter        Revolutions Per Minute (RPM)

(inches) Hardwood        Softwood
1, 000 
950 
900 
800
750
700
600
400
350
300
250

˚
∫
¬
ç
µ
∂
ø
π*
œ*
®*
1*

SUGGESTED FORSTNER BIT SPEEDS
Bit Diameter        Revolutions Per Minute (RPM)

(inches) Hardwood        Softwood
1, 000
975 1,950
950 1,900
925 1,850
900
850 1,700
800 1,600
750
700 1,400
600 
500 
350 700
300 600
250 

¬
ç
µ
∂
ø
π 
œ
®
1

1˚ 
1¬ 
1ø 
1œ 
2 500

Source: "The Woodworking Handbook" by Tom Begnal (Betterway Books)

1,800

1,200
1, 000

1,500

2, 000

Spade Bit
Best used for speed 
when accuracy is not 
an issue. Used for 
holes ranging from ¬" 
to 1¬" diameter and 
with a slower drilling 
speed. Brad tip 
prevents bit from 
wandering. Lip cuts 
hole to final diameter 
and works similar to 
plane blade, shearing 
material. A spade 
can make nearly 
flat-bottomed holes. 
Can be started at 
an angle.

Forstner Bit
Used for clean, 
accurate holes ranging 
in size from ¬" to 2" 
diameter and with a 
slower drill speed. 
Shorter brad tip 
allows for nearly 
perfect flat-bottomed 
holes. Lip edge shears 
away material; cutting 
lip at perimeter cleanly 
defines outer edge 
of hole. Can be 
started at an angle. 
Better choice for 
woodworking. 

Twist Bit
Designed to drill 
metal, frequently used 
for woodworking, too. 
Can be tricky to get 
the bit started in the 
exact spot required.

Brad-point Bit
Pointed tip allows 
drill to start into 
wood without 
wandering, 
guaranteeing an 
accurate hole. Spur 
tips cut a cleaner 
hole, and reduce 
splintering on the 
hole's entry point 
and tear-out on the 
back side. Can be 
started at an angle. 
Better choice for 
woodworking.

Twist Brad-point Spade forstner

1,700
1,650
1,600
1,550
1,500
1,450
1,400
1,300
1,200
1,100
1, 000

Common Drilling Problems

Scrap




