# WOODWORKING

DRILL BITS



BRAD-POINT



### TWIST BIT DESIGNED TO DRILL METAL, FREQUENTLY USED FOR WOODWORKING, TOO. CAN BE TRICKY TO GET THE BIT STARTED IN THE EXACT SPOT REQUIRED.

### BRAD-POINT BIT

POINTED TIP ALLOWS DRILL TO START INTO WOOD WITHOUT WANDERING, GUARANTEEING AN ACCURATE HOLE. SPUR TIPS CUT A CLEANER HOLE, AND REDUCE SPLINTERING ON THE HOLE'S ENTRY POINT AND TEAR-OUT ON THE BACK SIDE. CAN BE STARTED AT AN ANGLE. BETTER CHOICE FOR WOODWORKING.

### SUGGESTED BRAD-POINT BIT SPEEDS BIT DIAMETER REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (RPM)

(INCHES)	HARDWOOD	SOFTWOOD
1/8	1,000	1,700
3/16	950	1,650
1/4	900	1,600
5/16	800	1,550
3/8	750	1,500
7/16	700	1,450
1/2	600	1,400
5/8 <b>*</b>	400	1,300
3∕ <b>,</b> ★	350	1,200
% <b>*</b>	300	1,100
1*	250	1,000

\*THESE SIZES ARE UNCOMMON.

OPTIMUM SPEED MAY VARY CONSIDERABLY DEPENDING ON DENSITY OF WOOD AND FORCE APPLIED TO FEED BIT. SPEEDS IN CHARTS REPRESENT STARTING POINT.

SOURCE: "THE WOODWORKING HANDBOOK" BY TOM BEGNAL (BETTERWAY BOOKS)

## COMMON DRILLING PROBLEMS

PROBLEM: WORK SPLINTERS WHEN THE BIT EXITS. SOLUTION: BACK UP WORK WITH SCRAP.



PROBLEM: BIT CATCHES AGAINST SIDES OF HOLE AND PULLS WORK FROM YOUR HANDS. SOLUTION: SECURE WORKPIECE TO THE TABLE. USE A SLOWER DRILL SPEED.

PROBLEM: BIT WANDERS; HOLE ISN'T CENTERED. SOLUTION: MARK CENTER WITH PUNCH AND USE BIT WITH LEAD POINT; DRILL PILOT HOLE FIRST; FEED BIT SLOWLY UNTIL TIP CUTS.

PROBLEM: SIDES OF HOLE ARE ROUGH. SOLUTION: USE A CLEAN AND SHARP BIT; REDUCE FEED RATE; INCREASE DRILL SPEED; USE APPROPRIATE BIT FOR WOOD TYPE.

PROBLEM: BIT SLIPS IN DRILL CHUCK. SOLUTION: TIGHTEN CHUCK; CLEAN CHUCK; DEBURR SHANK OF BIT.

PROBLEM: BIT WOBBLES IN CHUCK. SOLUTION: BIT NOT CENTERED IN JAWS OR HAS A BURR ON THE SHANK. RECHUCK BIT OR DEBURR SHANK WITH FILE.

PROBLEM: DRILL BIT BURNS WOOD. SOLUTION: USE A CLEAN AND SHARP BIT; CLEAR BIT OF WOOD CHIPS OFTEN; REDUCE DRILL SPEED AND FEED RATE.



PROBLEM: FLUTES CLOG WITH CHIPS. SOLUTION: CLEAN FLUTES AND POLISH LIPS. REMOVE BIT DURING CUT TO ALLOW CHIPS TO CLEAR.

### SPADE

FORSTNER



### SPADE BIT

BEST USED FOR SPEED WHEN ACCURACY IS NOT AN ISSUE. USED FOR HOLES RANGING FROM 4'TO 14" DIAMETER AND WITH A SLOWER DRILLING SPEED BRAD TIP PREVENTS BIT FROM WANDERING, LIP CUTS HOLE TO FINAL DIAMETER AND WORKS SIMILAR TO PLANE BLADE, SHEARING MATERIAL. A SPADE CAN MAKE NEARLY FLAT-BOTTOMED HOLES. CAN BE STARTED AT AN ANGLE.

### FORSTNER BIT

USED FOR CLEAN, ACCURATE HOLES RANGING IN SIZE FROM <sup>1</sup>/4" TO 2" DIAMETER AND WITH A SLOWER DRILL SPEED. SHORTER BRAD TIP ALLOWS FOR NEARLY PERFECT FLAT-BOTTOMED HOLES. LIP EDGE SHEARS AWAY MATERIAL; CUTTING LIP AT PERIMETER CLEANLY DEFINES OUTER EDGE OF HOLE. CAN BE STARTED AT AN ANGLE. BETTER CHOICE FOR WOODWORKING.

#### SUGGESTED FORSTNER BIT SPEEDS BIT DIAMETER REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (RPM) HARDWOOD (INCHES) SOFTWOOD 1/4 1,000 2,000 5/16 975 1,950 3/8 950 1.900 7/16 975 1.850 1/2 900 1,800 5/8 850 1,700 3/4 800 1.600 750 7/8 1.500 700 1 1.400 1% 600 1,200 1/4 1,000 500 1/2 350 700 13/4 300 600 2 250 500